

## Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA TERESITA OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $90^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $15^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>APRIL 19, 2021</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 90-2021**

"A RESOLUTION REQUIRING ALL COVID-19 POSITIVE PATIENT WHO UNDERGONE 14-DAY QUARANTINE PERIOD IN THE MUNICIPALITY TO UNDERGO ANTIGEN TEST TO BE CONDUCTED BY THE MUNICIPAL HEALTH OFFICE PRIOR TO HIS/HER RELEASE FROM QUARANTINE FACILITIES"

WHEREAS, COVID-19 positive patient must undergo antigen test after 2 weeks of quarantine however it is free of charge;

WHEREAS, if the patient antigen test result is positive, he/she will be required for another 7 days quarantine;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier duly with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to require all COVID-19 positive patient who undergone 14-day quarantine period in the municipality to undergo antigen test to be conducted by the Municipal Health Office prior to his/her release from quarantine facilities;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

P. FAGELA Presiding Officer APPROVED, this day of April 26, 2021:

Sanggunian Secretar

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

sb\_stc [sbres2021] | 065